Louis Berger

Assessment Results Exceedance Table

At Westorchard Elementary School, 4 (3.6%) out of the 110 samples collected from outlets required to be
tested by the NY DOH emergency regulation had lead concentrations that exceeded 15 ppb. The table below

details the sample locations and the laboratory results.

Westorchard Elementary School

Sample ID Lead Level (ppb)

09/23/16  WES-38 1st Hand washing sink in kitchen 52.8
09/23/16  WES-51 Ist Sink in Boy’s Gym PE Office Bathroom 19.4
09/23/16 WES-103 2nd Sink in Room C3 Hose 15.5
09/23/16 WES-104 2nd Fountain in Room C4 18.7

At the Roaring Brook Elementary School, 4 (4.4%) out of the 90 samples collected from outlets required to be
tested by the NY DOH emergency regulation had lead concentrations that exceeded 15 ppb. The table below

details the sample locations and the laboratory results.

Roaring Brook Elementary School

Sample ID Lo Lo ooy

09/23/16 RBES-03 Bsmt  Sink PO CCW 2 Room

09/23/16 RBES-09 1st Prep Sink in Kitchen (left) 37.2
09/23/16  RBES-65 1st Sink in Room 109 21.5
09/23/16 RBES-71 2nd Sink in Room 201 25.0
09/23/16  RBES-92  Extetior Hose Bib by Loading Dock 34.1

At the Douglas Grafflin Elementary School 2 (1.6%) out of the 123 samples collected from outlets required to
be tested by the NY DOH emergency regulation had lead concentrations that exceeded 15 ppb. The table

below details the sample locations and the laboratory results.

Douglas Grafflin Elementary School
Sample ID Lead Level (ppb)

09/23/16 DGES-58  Upper Third Sink in South Wing Room 225 36.5
09/23/16 DGES-99 Upper  Sink in Annex Kindergarten Room 1 17.2

565 Taxter Road, Suite 510 | EImsford | NY | 10523 | USA | Tel +1.914.798.3710

louisberger.com



Louis Berger

At the Robert Bell Middle School, 19 (19.8%) out of the 96 samples collected from outlets required to be
tested by the NY DOH emergency regulation had lead concentrations that exceeded 15 ppb. The table below

details the sample locations and the laboratory results.

Robert Bell Middle School
Sample ID Lead Level (ppb)

09/23/16 RBMS-25 Sink in Room 214A Toilet 37.8
09/23/16 RBMS-28 2nd Sink in Electrical Panel Room near Gym 180
09/23/16 RBMS-36 3rd Sink in Room 300 Small space near entrance 1700
09/23/16 RBMS-49 3rd First Sink in Room 348 41.8
09/23/16 RBMS-50 3rd Second Sink in Room 348 39.9
09/23/16 RBMS-51 3rd Third Sink in Room 348 54.1
09/23/16 RBMS-54 3rd Sixth Sink in Room 348 27.1
09/23/16 RBMS-57 3rd Third Sink in Room 346 62.1
09/23/16  RBMS-60 3rd Sixth Sink in Room 346 166
09/23/16 RBMS-62 3rd Fifth Sink in Room 344 112
09/23/16 RBMS-63 3rd Fourth Sink in Room 344 86.2
09/23/16 RBMS-68 3rd First Sink in Room 342 16.4
09/23/16 RBMS-71 3rd Fourth Sink in Room 342 141
09/23/16 RBMS-80 3rd Seventh Sink in Room 340 135
09/23/16 RBMS-81 3rd Sink in Room 340 Storage Closet 108
09/23/16 RBMS-84 3rd Third Sink in Room 338 54.7
09/23/16 RBMS-87 3rd Sixth Sink in Room 338 26.1
09/23/16 RBMS-91 3rd Fourth Sink in Room 336 501
09/23/16 RBMS-96 3rd Third Sink in Room 334 57.9
09/23/16 RBMS-103 Exterior Hose bib outside PTA Office 136
09/23/16 RBMS-104 Exterior Hose bib outside Garden Area 35.9

louisberger.com



Louis Berger

At the Seven Bridges Middle School, 11 (9.8%) out of the 112 samples collected from outlets required to be
tested by the NY DOH emergency regulation had lead concentrations that exceeded 15 ppb. The table below

details the sample locations and the laboratory results.

Seven Bridges Middle School

Sample ID Lead Level (ppb)

09/23/16  SBMS-27 Sink B in Classroom 209 22.8
09/23/16  SBMS-29 1st Sink D in Classroom 209 45.4
09/23/16  SBMS-30 1st Left Sink in Prep Room to 209 24.2
09/23/16 SBMS-31 1st Right Sink in Prep Room to 209 48.4
09/23/16  SBMS-76 1st Sink D in Classroom 222 22.9
09/23/16  SBMS-89 2nd Sink E in Classroom 309 42.8
09/23/16  SBMS-90 2nd Left Sink in Prep Room to Classtoom 309 55.8
09/23/16  SBMS-91 20 Right Sink in Prep Room to Classroom 309 17.2
09/23/16 SBMS-105 2nd Sink B in Classroom 319 16.7
09/23/16 SBMS-109 2nd Left Sink in Prep Room to Classroom 319 24.6
09/23/16 SBMS-110 2nd Right Sink in Prep Room to Classroom 319 120

louisberger.com



Assessment Results Exceedance Table

Louis Berger

*Any samples collected from drinking fountains with concentrations of lead over 15 ppb are indicated in

red.*

Of the 210 samples collected at Horace Greeley High School, 38 (18.1%) had lead concentrations that exceeded

15 ppb. The table below details the sample locations and the laboratory results.

Horace Greeley High School

Sample ID Ledlodcpy

10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16
10/08/16

HGHS-34
HGHS-43
HGHS-79
HGHS-81
HGHS-86
HGHS-87
HGHS-89
HGHS-113
HGHS-116
HGHS-119
HGHS-121
HGHS-124
HGHS-125
HGHS-126
HGHS-127
HGHS-128
HGHS-133
HGHS-134
HGHS-149
HGHS-156
HGHS-157
HGHS-158
HGHS-162
HGHS-165
HGHS-175
HGHS-180
HGHS-181
HGHS-182
HGHS-183
HGHS-184

565 Taxter Road, Suite 510 | EImsford | NY | 10523 | USA | Tel +1.914.798.3710

1st
Dnd
Jnd
Dnd
Dnd
Dnd
Jnd

Dnd
Dnd
Jnd
Jnd
Dnd
Dnd
Jnd
Jnd
Dnd
Dnd
Jnd

Sink in Gym A, Gitls Locker Room Coaches RR

Sink in Room C4 (Left)

Sink in Room ] 206 (4, Right)

Sink in Room ] 206 (6, Right)

Sink in Room | 206 Teachers (7)

Sink in Room ] 204 Teachers Desk

Sink in Room ] 204 (1, Right)

Sink in Room K 206 Teachers Desk

Sink in Room K 205 (2, Left)

Sink in Room K 205 (3, Right)

Sink in Room K 205 (4, Right)

Sink in Room K 205 (6, Left)

Sink in Room K 205 (6, Right)

Sink in Room K 205 Teachers Desk

Sink in Room K 208 Teachers Desk (Left)
Sink in Room K 208 Teachers Desk (Right)
Sink in Room K 207 Teachers Desk (Right)
Sink in Room K 207 Back

Sink in Room ] 103 Teachers Desk

Sink in Room ] 106 (4, Left)

Sink in Room ] 106 (4, Right)

Sink in Room ] 106 (5, Left)

Sink in Room ] 106 Teachers Desk

Sink in Room ] 104 (2, Left)

Sink in Room ] 104 Teachers Desk

Sink in Room K 105 (1)

Sink in Room K 105 (2)

Sink in Room K 105 (3)

Sink in Room K 105 (4)

Sink in Room K 105 (5)

27.8
51.1
17.6
29.1
16.7
15.1
58.0
137
51.1
21.5
30.3
17.5
20.4
37.5
17.4
53.9
120
33.6
21.9
16.8
16.8
128
17.7
112
76.6
78.0
260
217
51.7

louisberger.com


dahayes
Text Box


| ouiic Reraer

Horace Greeley High School

Sample ID Lead Level (ppb)

10/08/16 HGHS-187 Sink in Room K 105 (8) 56.7
10/08/16 HGHS-188 il Sink in Room K 105 (9) 30.2
10/08/16 HGHS-192 il Sink in Room K 105 (13) 27.4
10/08/16 HGHS-194 1st Sink in Room K 105 Teachers Desk (15) 44.5
10/08/16 HGHS-197 il Sink in Room K 102 Teachers Desk (1) 49.2
10/08/16 HGHS-201 il Sink in Room K 101 (1) 37.1
10/08/16 HGHS-203 il Sink in Room K 101 (3) 35.0
10/08/16 HGHS-208 il Slop sink in Gym A 47.8

louisberger.com


dahayes
Text Box


	ChappaquaExceedanceTables
	ChappaquaExceedanceTables HG



