

Assessment Results Exceedance Table

At Westorchard Elementary School, 4 (3.6%) out of the 110 samples collected from outlets required to be tested by the NY DOH emergency regulation had lead concentrations that exceeded 15 ppb. The table below details the sample locations and the laboratory results.

Westorchard Elementary School					
Date	Sample ID	Floor	Location	Lead Level (ppb)	
09/23/16	WES-38	1st	Hand washing sink in kitchen	52.8	
09/23/16	WES-51	1st	Sink in Boy's Gym PE Office Bathroom	19.4	
09/23/16	WES-103	2 nd	Sink in Room C3 Hose	15.5	
09/23/16	WES-104	2 nd	Fountain in Room C4	18.7	

At the Roaring Brook Elementary School, 4 (4.4%) out of the 90 samples collected from outlets required to be tested by the NY DOH emergency regulation had lead concentrations that exceeded 15 ppb. The table below details the sample locations and the laboratory results.

Roaring Brook Elementary School					
Date	Sample ID	Floor	Location	Lead Level (ppb)	
09/23/16	RBES-03	Bsmt	Sink PO CCW 2 Room	105	
09/23/16	RBES-09	1st	Prep Sink in Kitchen (left)	37.2	
09/23/16	RBES-65	1 st	Sink in Room 109	21.5	
09/23/16	RBES-71	2 nd	Sink in Room 201	25.0	
09/23/16	RBES-92	Exterior	Hose Bib by Loading Dock	34.1	

At the Douglas Grafflin Elementary School 2 (1.6%) out of the 123 samples collected from outlets required to be tested by the NY DOH emergency regulation had lead concentrations that exceeded 15 ppb. The table below details the sample locations and the laboratory results.

Douglas Grafflin Elementary School					
Date	Sample ID	Floor	Location	Lead Level (ppb)	
09/23/16	DGES-58	Upper	Third Sink in South Wing Room 225	36.5	
09/23/16	DGES-99	Upper	Sink in Annex Kindergarten Room 1	17.2	

Louis Berger

At the Robert Bell Middle School, 19 (19.8%) out of the 96 samples collected from outlets required to be tested by the NY DOH emergency regulation had lead concentrations that exceeded 15 ppb. The table below details the sample locations and the laboratory results.

Robert Bell Middle School				
Date	Sample ID	Floor	Location	Lead Level (ppb)
09/23/16	RBMS-25	2 nd	Sink in Room 214A Toilet	37.8
09/23/16	RBMS-28	2^{nd}	Sink in Electrical Panel Room near Gym	180
09/23/16	RBMS-36	$3^{\rm rd}$	Sink in Room 300 Small space near entrance	1700
09/23/16	RBMS-49	$3^{\rm rd}$	First Sink in Room 348	41.8
09/23/16	RBMS-50	$3^{\rm rd}$	Second Sink in Room 348	39.9
09/23/16	RBMS-51	$3^{\rm rd}$	Third Sink in Room 348	54.1
09/23/16	RBMS-54	$3^{\rm rd}$	Sixth Sink in Room 348	27.1
09/23/16	RBMS-57	$3^{\rm rd}$	Third Sink in Room 346	62.1
09/23/16	RBMS-60	$3^{\rm rd}$	Sixth Sink in Room 346	166
09/23/16	RBMS-62	$3^{\rm rd}$	Fifth Sink in Room 344	112
09/23/16	RBMS-63	$3^{\rm rd}$	Fourth Sink in Room 344	86.2
09/23/16	RBMS-68	$3^{\rm rd}$	First Sink in Room 342	16.4
09/23/16	RBMS-71	$3^{\rm rd}$	Fourth Sink in Room 342	141
09/23/16	RBMS-80	$3^{\rm rd}$	Seventh Sink in Room 340	135
09/23/16	RBMS-81	$3^{\rm rd}$	Sink in Room 340 Storage Closet	108
09/23/16	RBMS-84	$3^{\rm rd}$	Third Sink in Room 338	54.7
09/23/16	RBMS-87	$3^{\rm rd}$	Sixth Sink in Room 338	26.1
09/23/16	RBMS-91	3 rd	Fourth Sink in Room 336	501
09/23/16	RBMS-96	3 rd	Third Sink in Room 334	57.9
09/23/16	RBMS-103	Exterior	Hose bib outside PTA Office	136
09/23/16	RBMS-104	Exterior	Hose bib outside Garden Area	35.9

Louis Berger

At the Seven Bridges Middle School, 11 (9.8%) out of the 112 samples collected from outlets required to be tested by the NY DOH emergency regulation had lead concentrations that exceeded 15 ppb. The table below details the sample locations and the laboratory results.

Seven Bridges Middle School				
Date	Sample ID	Floor	Location	Lead Level (ppb)
09/23/16	SBMS-27	1st	Sink B in Classroom 209	22.8
09/23/16	SBMS-29	1st	Sink D in Classroom 209	45.4
09/23/16	SBMS-30	1st	Left Sink in Prep Room to 209	24.2
09/23/16	SBMS-31	1st	Right Sink in Prep Room to 209	48.4
09/23/16	SBMS-76	1st	Sink D in Classroom 222	22.9
09/23/16	SBMS-89	2 nd	Sink E in Classroom 309	42.8
09/23/16	SBMS-90	2 nd	Left Sink in Prep Room to Classroom 309	55.8
09/23/16	SBMS-91	2 nd	Right Sink in Prep Room to Classroom 309	17.2
09/23/16	SBMS-105	2 nd	Sink B in Classroom 319	16.7
09/23/16	SBMS-109	2 nd	Left Sink in Prep Room to Classroom 319	24.6
09/23/16	SBMS-110	2 nd	Right Sink in Prep Room to Classroom 319	120



Assessment Results Exceedance Table

Any samples collected from drinking fountains with concentrations of lead over 15 ppb are indicated in red.

Of the 210 samples collected at Horace Greeley High School, 38 (18.1%) had lead concentrations that exceeded 15 ppb. The table below details the sample locations and the laboratory results.

Horace Greeley High School					
Date	Sample ID	Floor	Location	Lead Level (ppb)	
10/08/16	HGHS-34	1 st	Sink in Gym A, Girls Locker Room Coaches RR	266	
10/08/16	HGHS-43	1 st	Sink in Room C4 (Left)	27.8	
10/08/16	HGHS-79	2 nd	Sink in Room J 206 (4, Right)	51.1	
10/08/16	HGHS-81	2 nd	Sink in Room J 206 (6, Right)	17.6	
10/08/16	HGHS-86	2 nd	Sink in Room J 206 Teachers (7)	29.1	
10/08/16	HGHS-87	2 nd	Sink in Room J 204 Teachers Desk	16.7	
10/08/16	HGHS-89	2 nd	Sink in Room J 204 (1, Right)	15.1	
10/08/16	HGHS-113	2 nd	Sink in Room K 206 Teachers Desk	58.0	
10/08/16	HGHS-116	2 nd	Sink in Room K 205 (2, Left)	137	
10/08/16	HGHS-119	2 nd	Sink in Room K 205 (3, Right)	51.1	
10/08/16	HGHS-121	2 nd	Sink in Room K 205 (4, Right)	21.5	
10/08/16	HGHS-124	2 nd	Sink in Room K 205 (6, Left)	30.3	
10/08/16	HGHS-125	2 nd	Sink in Room K 205 (6, Right)	17.5	
10/08/16	HGHS-126	2 nd	Sink in Room K 205 Teachers Desk	20.4	
10/08/16	HGHS-127	2 nd	Sink in Room K 208 Teachers Desk (Left)	37.5	
10/08/16	HGHS-128	2 nd	Sink in Room K 208 Teachers Desk (Right)	17.4	
10/08/16	HGHS-133	2 nd	Sink in Room K 207 Teachers Desk (Right)	53.9	
10/08/16	HGHS-134	2 nd	Sink in Room K 207 Back	120	
10/08/16	HGHS-149	2 nd	Sink in Room J 103 Teachers Desk	33.6	
10/08/16	HGHS-156	2 nd	Sink in Room J 106 (4, Left)	21.9	
10/08/16	HGHS-157	2 nd	Sink in Room J 106 (4, Right)	16.8	
10/08/16	HGHS-158	2 nd	Sink in Room J 106 (5, Left)	16.8	
10/08/16	HGHS-162	2 nd	Sink in Room J 106 Teachers Desk	128	
10/08/16	HGHS-165	1 st	Sink in Room J 104 (2, Left)	17.7	
10/08/16	HGHS-175	1 st	Sink in Room J 104 Teachers Desk	112	
10/08/16	HGHS-180	1st	Sink in Room K 105 (1)	76.6	
10/08/16	HGHS-181	1st	Sink in Room K 105 (2)	78.0	
10/08/16	HGHS-182	1st	Sink in Room K 105 (3)	260	
10/08/16	HGHS-183	1st	Sink in Room K 105 (4)	217	
10/08/16	HGHS-184	1 st	Sink in Room K 105 (5)	51.7	

565 Taxter Road, Suite 510 | Elmsford | NY | 10523 | USA | Tel +1.914.798.3710

Louis Berger

Horace Greeley High School					
Date	Sample ID	Floor	Location	Lead Level (ppb)	
10/08/16	HGHS-187	1 st	Sink in Room K 105 (8)	56.7	
10/08/16	HGHS-188	1 st	Sink in Room K 105 (9)	30.2	
10/08/16	HGHS-192	1 st	Sink in Room K 105 (13)	27.4	
10/08/16	HGHS-194	1 st	Sink in Room K 105 Teachers Desk (15)	44.5	
10/08/16	HGHS-197	1 st	Sink in Room K 102 Teachers Desk (1)	49.2	
10/08/16	HGHS-201	1 st	Sink in Room K 101 (1)	37.1	
10/08/16	HGHS-203	1 st	Sink in Room K 101 (3)	35.0	
10/08/16	HGHS-208	1 st	Slop sink in Gym A	47.8	